- December 31, 2007 The agreement’s not to exceed amount was $64,260.

. extension of two months).

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-721
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

November 17, 2009

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH UC DAVIS,

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY FOR A‘ HEALTHCARE PROVIDER

 BACKGROUND
A

On May 17, 2007 (City Agreement No. 2007-0464), the City of Sacramento, acting by
and through its Police Department, and the Regents of the University of California,
entered into a professional services agreement with the U.C. Davis Department of
Psychiatry to conduct DUI Interventions at the Sacramento County Jail. This
agreement was a part of a DUI Brief Intervention Program authorized by City Council
(City Council Resolution No. 2006-652). The agreement was set to expire on

On December 18, 2007, the City Council authorized the First Amendment (2007-0464-
1) to the above agreement (City Agreement No. 2007-0464) for additional counseling
services beginning January 1, 2008, with a not to exceed amount of $228,483, and the
agreement's new term was to end on July 31, 2009.

On September 17, 2008, and pursuant to departmental authority to enter into
supplemental agreements (see Sacramento City Code section 3.64.040, and
Administrative Policy Instruction# 22), the Police Department entered into the Second
Amendment (City Agreement No. 2007-0464-2) with the Regents of the University of
California to augment the amendment'’s budget with a not to exceed amount of
$253,220, and the agreement's new term was to end on September 30, 2009 (an

On July 24, 2009, and pursuant to departmental authority to enter into supplemental
agreements (see Sacramento City Code section 3.64.040, and Administrative Policy -
Instruction# 22), the Police Department entered into the Third Amendment (City
Agreement No. 2007-0464-3) with the Regents of the University of California. The
purpose of the Third Amendment was to extend the agreement for three months, and
the agreements new term is to end on December 31, 2009. The Third Amendment
was not intended to change the not to exceed amount of $253,220 stated in the
Second Amendment. There were still unexpended budgeted funds allocated under
the Second Amendment.

‘The Office of Traffic Safety has added additional funding to the program to continue

the current intervention contract through March 31, 2010. With the Fourth
Amendment, the program plans to achieve 800 interventions, which will provide the
study with its necessary sample population size. The Fourth Amendment is for an
amount not to exceed $37,354. ‘

Resolution 2009-721 »November 17, 2009 1



BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute a Fourth
Amendment to City Agreement No. 2007-0464, with the Regents of the
University of California, for DUI Interventions at the Sacramento County Jail, for
an amount not to exceed $37,354, for a total amount not to exceed $354,834
under this agreement (including the original agreement and all Amendments).

.. Section 2- - The Second Amendment (City Agreement No..2007-0464-2) and the Thlrd o

. Amendment (City Agreement No. 2007-0464-3) issued pursuant to the authority
of the City Manager are ratified, and the City Manager's supplemental
agreement authority is restored.

Section3  The Police Department's Grant Operating and Grant Revenue budget will be
mcreased in the amount of $50 000

.
Ny

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on November 17, 2009 by the following vote:

Ayee: Councilmembers Cohn, Fong, Hammond, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
Tretheway, Waters, and Mayor Johnson.

Noes: None.
Abstain: None.
Absent: None.
a Mayor Kevin Johnson’
Attest: - '

-Shirley Conéolino, City Clerk .

Resolution 2009-721 - November 17, 2009 : : 2



